

No. 13-AA-200

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

CASSANDRA ROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Compensation Review Board
(2012-CRB-189)

BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Jonathan Levy (No. 449274)
Paul Perkins (No. 1007601)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 661-5966
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org
pperkins@legalaiddc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	x
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FRAMEWORK ADOPTED BY THE CRB IN <i>MAHONEY</i> IS REASONABLE WHEN PROPERLY APPLIED	6
A. The CMPA is Interpreted Consistently with Other District and Federal Workers’ Compensation Statutes	6
B. In <i>Mahoney</i> , the CRB Imposed a Three-Part Framework for Attempts to Terminate Benefits Under the CMPA.	8
C. The <i>Mahoney</i> Opinion is a Reasonable Interpretation of the CMPA.	10
1. It is Reasonable to Place the Burden of Proof on the Party Seeking to Terminate CMPA Benefits	11

2.	<i>Mahoney</i> Provides a Reasonable Procedure by Which the Burden of Persuasion Remains on the Employer but the Burden of Production Shifts	16
II.	<i>MAHONEY</i> SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO THIS CASE.	21
III.	THE ALJ BELOW DID NOT FOLLOW <i>MAHONEY</i>	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 83 A.3d 739 (D.C. 2014)	7
<i>C & T of Hazard v. Stollings</i> , 2013 Ky. Unpub. LEXIS 66 (Ky. Oct. 24, 2013)	14
<i>C.D. Burnes Co. v. Guilbault</i> , 559 A.2d 637 (R.I. 1989)	14
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 684 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1996)	15
<i>Davis v. Moore</i> , 772 A.2d 204 (D.C. 2001).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 41 A.3d 53 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2011)	14
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	18
<i>Ferns v. Russ Graham Shell Serv.</i> , 321 N.W.2d 380 (Mich. 1982)	14
<i>GA & FC Wagman, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 785 A.2d 1087 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)	20
<i>Ga. Pacific Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 484 S.E.2d. 699 (Ga. App. 1997).....	14
* <i>Gatewood v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 82 A.3d 41 (D.C. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Grant v. Univ. of Ark.</i> , 1996 Ark. App. LEXIS 466 (Ark. Ct. App.)	14
<i>Grayson v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 516 A.2d 909 (D.C. 1986)	7
<i>Green v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 499 A.2d 870 (D.C. 1985).....	16-17
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	22
<i>In re Bedi</i> , 917 A.2d 659 (D.C. 2007)	17

<i>In re Harris</i> , 642 P.2d 1147 (Or. 1982).....	14
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 698 A.2d 1 (N.H. 1997).....	14
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	21, 22
* <i>Kea v. Police & Firemen’s Retirement & Relief Bd.</i> , 429 A.2d 174 (D.C. 1981).....	11, 16
<i>Kopp v. N.D. Workers Compensation Bureau</i> , 462 N.W.2d 132 (N.D. 1990).....	14
<i>Larry v. Nat’l Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 973 A.2d 180 (D.C. 2009)	18
<i>Lynch v. Masters Sec.</i> , 93 A.3d 668 (D.C. 2014)	2
<i>Mahoney v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 953 A.2d 739 (D.C. 2008)	15
<i>McCall v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 548 (6th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1012 (1990).....	13
* <i>McCamey v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 947 A.2d 1191 (D.C. 2008).....	7-8, 12, 13
<i>Murray v. Hollywood Casino</i> , 877 So.2d 199 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>Nader v. de Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1078 (1980).....	17
<i>Newell-Brinkley v. Walton</i> , 84 A.3d 53 (D.C. 2014).....	6-7, 25
<i>Nunnally v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t.</i> , 80 A.3d 1004 (D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>O’Rourke v. D.C. Police & Firefighters’ Retirement & Relief Bd.</i> , 46 A.3d 378 (D.C. 2012)	6, 12
<i>Oham v. Aaron Corp.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 12 (Neb. 1986).....	14
<i>Otts v. United States</i> , 952 A.2d 156 (D.C. 2008)	22

<i>PEPCO v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 77 A.3d 351 (D.C. 2013)	16
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 629 A.2d 562 (D.C. 1993)	20
<i>Rossello v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 423 S.E.2d 214 (Va. Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>Saunders v. Police & Firemen's Retirement & Relief Bd.</i> , 444 A.2d 16 (D.C. 1982)	11
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	12
<i>Sheppard v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 993 A.2d 525 (D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Sidell v. Commissioner</i> , 225 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Smith v. Dexter Oil Co.</i> , 432 A.2d 438 (Me. 1981).....	14
<i>Stackhouse v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 2015 D.C. App. LEXIS 96 (March 19, 2015)	10
<i>Tagoe v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , No. 13-AA-1421 (D.C.)	1-2
<i>Towles v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 578 A.2d 1128 (D.C. 1990).....	20
<i>Vieira v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 721 A.2d 579 (D.C. 1998).....	7
<i>Violette v. Midwest Printing Co.-Webb Pub.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1987)	14
<i>Washington Hosp. Ctr. v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 744 A.2d 992 (D.C. 2000)	16
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Authority v. D.C. Dep't of Employment Servs.</i> , 703 A.2d 1225 (D.C. 1997).....	11, 13
<i>Washington v. Guest Servs.</i> , 718 A.2d 1071 (D.C. 1998)	22

<i>Wilfert v. Retirement Bd. of the Firemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund</i> , 742 N.E.2d 368 (Ill. App. 2000).....	14
---	----

Administrative Decisions

<i>Abu-Bakr v. D.C. Dep’t of Pub. Works</i> , CRB No. 14-042 (Dec. 10, 2014).....	20-21, 23
<i>Davidson v. D.C. Fire & Emergency Servs.</i> , CRB No. 14-099 (Feb. 26, 2015).....	23
<i>Gaston Jenkins v. D.C. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , CRB No. 12-098 (Aug. 8, 2012).....	9
<i>Glover v. D.C. Public Schools</i> , CRB No. 14-091 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	23
<i>Hall v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 45 ECAB 316, 1994 ECAB LEXIS 2920	13
<i>Jenkins v. D.C. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , CRB No. 12-098 (Aug. 8, 2012).....	15
<i>Jones v. D.C. Dep’t of Parks & Rec.</i> , 2015 DC Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 171 (March 19, 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , CRB No. 15-061	21
<i>Jones v. D.C. Superior Court</i> , CRB No. 10-003 (March 10, 2011)	3, 23-24
* <i>Mahoney v. D.C. Public Schools</i> , CRB No. 14-067 (Nov. 12, 2014).....	passim
<i>Massey v. Univ. of D.C.</i> , CRB No. 14-132 (March 6, 2015).....	23
<i>McArthur v. D.C. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , CRB No. 14-113 (Feb. 26, 2015).....	19-20, 23
<i>Nicholas v. D.C. Public Schools</i> , CRB No. 08-162 (May 26, 2009).....	8-9
<i>P.J. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 2014 ECAB LEXIS 538	13
<i>Rykert v. Veterans Administration</i> , 40 ECAB 284, 1988 ECAB LEXIS 23	13

<i>Smith v. D.C. Dep’t of Public Works</i> , CRB No. 13-160 (June 3, 2014).....	9
<i>Smith v. D.C. Housing Auth.</i> , CRB No. 14-044 (Jan. 28, 2015), <i>petition for review docketed</i> , No. 15-AA-227 (D.C. Feb. 27, 2015).....	21
<i>Toomer v. D.C. Dept. of Corrections</i> , CRB No. 05-202 (May 2, 2005)	8
<i>Westrook v. D.C. Public Schools</i> , 2015 DC Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 191 (March 23, 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , CRB No. 15-062	21
<i>Whitley v. Howard Univ. & Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 2007 DC Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 102 (Feb. 16, 2007).....	22
<i>Williams v. D.C. Dept. of Parks and Recreation</i> , CRB No. 08-026 (Dec. 13, 2007).....	8
<i>Workcuff v. D.C. Housing Auth.</i> , CRB No. 12-187(1) (Aug. 30, 2013).....	8
 Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	11, 12
District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, D.C. Code, as amended, §§ 1-623.01 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6
D.C. Code § 1-623.01(1).....	6
D.C. Code § 1-623.44	12
District of Columbia Workers’ Compensation Act D.C. Code §§ 32-1501 <i>et seq.</i>	6
D.C. Code § 32-1521	16
D.C. Code § 32-1524	12

Police and Firefighters Retirement and Disability Act, D.C. Code §§ 5-701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
D.C. Code § 5-714	12
D.C. Code 1973 § 1-1509(b).....	11
D.C. Code § 2-509	12
7 DCMR § 124.....	3
7 DCMR § 255.8.....	9, 10
 Miscellaneous	
H.R. Rep. No. 1980 (1946).....	18
Legal Aid By-Laws, Art. II, Sec. 1	1
* Lex K. Larson, Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed.)	14, 19
